Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-148

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A TRAILER FOR THE FIRE STATION BUNKHOUSE FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$30,000 AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS

WHEREAS, an annual inspection of the Fire Station bunkhouse trailer was completed by Florida League of Cities, Risk Manager, Wayne Anderson, and City of Marathon Deputy City Clerk/Risk Manager Clara Perrine on November 3, 2004; and

WHEREAS, as a result of said inspection it was determined that a replacement trailer must be immediately purchased in order to provide safe sleeping quarters for the City's fire and emergency medical personnel; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends the City Council waive the City's purchasing policies and procedures because it would be impractical to use the City's normal procurement procedures as a result of the immediate need to acquire the replacement trailer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council herby approves the purchase of a bunkhouse trailer for the fire station for an amount not to exceed \$30,000 and appropriating funds. Furthermore, based upon the recommendation of the City Manager, the City Council determines that it is impractical to use the City's normal procurement procedures and waives the same.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 23rd day of November, 2004.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pinkus, Mavor

AYES:Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, PinkusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. É cklund City Clerk (City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

ŀ City Attorney